

SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 5960 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15047 OF 2013
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)
STATE OF M.P. ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

KEHARI YADAV & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents through Registered A.D. Post. Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.5 and 6. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent Nos.2 and 4. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received in respect of respondent nos.1, 3 and 7.

As service could not be effected on respondent nos. 1, 3 and 7, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 1st February, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is granted one week's time to take requisite steps in respect of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 7, failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed qua aforesaid respondents without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken requisite steps in respect of respondent nos.1, 3 and 7. Special Leave Petition in respect of respondent nos.1, 3 and 7 has been dismissed. Amended Cause Title has been included in Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc